material financial impact on the financial statements of the Group, other than those highlighted in section

(b) below.

Under MFRS 16, a lease is a contract (or part of a contract) that conveys the right to control the use of

an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

MFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases by the lessee as either finance leases (on statement of

financial position) or operating lease (off statement of financial position).

The new requirements in MFRS 16 require a lessee to recognise a “right-of-use” of the underlying asset

and a lease liability reflecting future lease payments for most leases. The right-of-use asset is amortised

in accordance with the principle in MFRS 116 and the lease liability is accreted over time with finance

cost recognised in profit or loss.

Page 9

CYCLE & CARRIAGE BINTANG BERHAD

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

for the nine months ended 30th September 2019

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

The financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 16 are as follows:

   As

previously As

reported Adjustments restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income:

9 months ended 30th September 2018

Expenses excluding finance cost and tax (1,214,886) 444   (1,214,442)

Finance cost (6,878)   (2,394)   (9,272)

Income tax expense (3,800)   468   (3,332)

Net profit 19,306   (1,482)   17,824

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

As at 31st December 2018

Property, plant and equipment 168,561   (69,437)   99,124

Right of use assets - non current -   142,282   142,282

Lease liabilities - non current -   76,271   76,271

Lease liabilities- current -   3,181   3,181

Deferred tax assets 13,394   1,586   14,980

Retained profits 168,705   (5,021)   163,684

As at 1st January 2018

Property, plant and equipment 158,584   (71,038)   87,546

Right of use assets - non current -   147,262   147,262

Lease liabilities - non current -   78,021   78,021

Lease liabilities- current -   2,223   2,223

Deferred tax assets 14,727   965   15,692

Retained profits 146,386   (3,055)   143,331

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

9 months ended 30th September 2018

Profit before tax 23,106   (1,950)   21,156

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 7,225   (1,201)   6,024

Amortisation of right of use assets -   4,852   4,852

Accretion of lease liabilities -   2,394   2,394

Repayment of finance lease -   (4,095)   (4,095)

- more -

MFRS 16 came into effect for the financial year on 1st January 2019. The Group and the Company

adopted the full retrospective approach and the comparative information is restated for the year prior to

first adoption.

Page 10

CYCLE & CARRIAGE BINTANG BERHAD

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

for the nine months ended 30th September 2019

2 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

3 Individually Significant Item

4 Changes in Estimates

5 Debts and Equity Securities

6 Dividends

7 Segment Reporting

Continuing Discontinued

operations operation

Automotive

 industry Investment Group

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

3 months ended 30th September 2019

258,870   -   258,870

Loss before tax   (15,013)   -   (15,013)

Loss after tax   (12,244)   -   (12,244)

3 months ended 30th September 2018

427,211   -   427,211

Profit before tax   4,299   -   4,299

Profit after tax   3,507   -   3,507

9 months ended 30th September 2019

862,539   -   862,539

(Loss)/Profit before tax   (34,620)   11,229   (23,391)

(Loss)/Profit after tax   (28,182)   11,229   (16,953)

9 months ended 30th September 2018

1,211,601   -   1,211,601

Profit before tax   9,927   11,229   21,156

Profit after tax   6,595   11,229   17,824

Revenue

Revenue

- more -

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations,

shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the nine months ended 30th September

2019.

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend for the nine months ended 30th September 2019.

The activities of the Group are conducted within Malaysia in the following segments:

Revenue

Revenue

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect on

the results for the nine months ended 30th September 2019.